GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3074
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022

Number of school students
3074 Shri K. Somaprasad:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the details and total number of school students in the country, State-wise including
Kerala before/after the spread of COVID-19;

(b) whether Government has collected the data of students who posses digital
learning facilities and those who do not posses digital learning facilities ; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) to (c) The Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education
has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+)
system to record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and
Union Territories. As per UDISE+, 2018-19 and 2019-20, State/UT-wise details of the
students enrolled in schools (Grade I-XIl) in the country, including Kerala, are at

Annexure.

Education is in the concurrent list of the Constitution and majority of the schools
are under the domain of respective State and UT Governments. As per Unified District
Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) database, the States/UTs-wise data
regarding the ‘number of schools having internet facility’ and ‘number of schools having
computers’ is available at serial No. 37 (Id 3106) and 38 (Id 3109) respectively under the
sub-heading Infrastructure of which the UDISE+ link has been provided herewith:

https://dashboard.udiseplus.gov.in/#/reportDashboard/sReport
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3074 TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022 ASKED BY

HON’'BLE MP SHRI

STUDENTS

Statement showing State/UT-wise details of students enrolled in schools (Grade I-XII) in
the country, including Kerala

K. SOMAPRASAD REGARDING NUMBER OF SCHOOL

S. No. STATE/UT 2018-19 2019-20

1. ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 68995 68127
2. ANDHRA PRADESH 7861899 8136933
3. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 329438 322795
4. ASSAM 6930439 7015898
5. BIHAR 24316109 24675490
6. CHANDIGARH 242370 238289
7. CHHATTISGARH 5679181 5677203
8. DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 82295 85181
9. DAMAN & DIU 39450 40505
10. | DELHI 4144243 4180617
11. | GOA 282145 282218
12. | GUJARAT 11481352 11481607
13. | HARYANA 5564177 5653992
14. | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 1374135 1359469
15. | JAMMU & KASHMIR 2252700 2207296
16. | JHARKHAND 7608794 7489137
17. | KARNATAKA 11353975 11544885
18. | KERALA 5816546 5842611
19. | LADAKH * 46895
20. | LAKSHADWEEP 11675 11409
21. | MADHYA PRADESH 15711025 15780097
22. | MAHARASHTRA 22356033 22174625
23. | MANIPUR 638491 644263
24. | MEGHALAYA 921461 946703
25. | MIZORAM 269184 270098
26. | NAGALAND 376301 373667
27. | ODISHA 8102331 7686894
28. | PUDUCHERRY 239042 240268
29. | PUNJAB 5264690 5475865
30. | RAJASTHAN 16467562 16775668
31. | SIKKIM 127052 122650
32. | TAMIL NADU 12179357 12057823
33. | TELANGANA 6556701 6665475
34. | TRIPURA 710759 703132
35. | UTTAR PRADESH 44130414 45362059
36. | UTTARAKHAND 2325612 2339870
37. | WEST BENGAL 16522651 16991969

INDIA 248338584 250971683

Source: UDISE+
*Ladakh was part of Jammu & Kashmir
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